St. Croix Renaissance Group Road Plots

Conclusion
Considering the subject’s relative sensitivity to COVID-19 risks as of the effective date of the valuation,
the following valuation considerations were developed:

Valuation Approach Implications from Covid-19

 Cost Approach

  Changes in cost of construction?  No

  Changes in entrepreneurial incentive?  No

  External obsolescence due current conditions?  No

 Sales Comparison Approach

  Market conditions adjustment?  No

  Transaction evidence?  No

 Income Capitalization Approach

  Pro forma market rent adjustment?  N/A

  Pro forma vacancy adjustment?  N/A

  Pro forma expense adjustment?  N/A

  Capitalization rate adjustment?  N/A

Discount rate adjustment?  N/A

 Short term rent loss considerations

  Is the value estimate adjusted for atypical rent loss
over the short term (< 2 years)

 N/A

 Marketing time

  Has marketing time been adjusted?  No

Land Description and Analysis 31

St. Croix Renaissance Group Road Plots

Property Analysis

Land Description and Analysis

Land Area Summary

Parcel ID/Address SF Acres
Road Plot 1-1 92,783 2.130
Road Plot 2-1 46,783 1.074
Road Plot 5-1 14,549 0.334
Road Plot 10-1 7,231 0.166
Road Plot 11-1 8,973 0.206

Total 170,320 3.910
Source: Land survey by Jeffrey L. Bateman dated December 14, 2020

Land Description and Analysis 32

St. Croix Renaissance Group Road Plots

Land Description
Land Area 3.910 acres; 170,320 SF
Source of Land Area Land survey by Jeffrey L. Bateman dated December 14, 2020
Primary Street Frontage Melvin Evans Highway  - 100 feet
Shape Very irregular
Corner No
Rail Access No
Water/Port Access No
Topography Level
Drainage No problems reported or observed
Environmental Hazards None reported or observed
Ground Stability No problems reported or observed

Flood Area Panel Number 78000000081G, 78000000081G & 78000000092
Date April 16, 2007
Zone A
Description Within 100-year floodplain
Insurance Required? Yes

Zoning; Other Regulations
Zoning Jurisdiction U.S. Virgin Islands Department of Planning and Natural Resources
Zoning Designation I-1
Description Heavy Industrial